
 

Agenda - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 28 November 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Steve George 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCWLC@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: An inquiry into 

the legislative, policy and wider context: Evidence session 7 

(09:30 - 10:30) (Pages 1 - 20)  

David Blaney, Chief Executive, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Celia Hunt, Director of Strategic Development, Higher Education Funding 

Council for Wales 

Sian Tomos, Director Enterprise and Regeneration, Arts Council of Wales 

Owen Watkin, Chair, Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales 

3 Papers to note 

   

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Arts Council of Wales: National Theatre Wales 

 (Pages 21 - 25)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

5 Private debrief 

(10:30 - 10:50)   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



6 Short inquiry into the implications of Brexit on areas within the 

Committee's remit: Consideration of draft report 

(10:50 - 11:10) (Pages 26 - 48)  

7 Inquiry into the teaching of Welsh history, culture and heritage: 

Consideration of scoping paper 

(11:10 - 11:30) (Pages 49 - 63)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



www.hefcw.ac.uk 
Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Saesneg | This document is also available in Welsh 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 Supporting and Promoting the Welsh 
Language: An inquiry into the legislative, 
policy and wider context 
   
September 2018 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 8



 

1 

Introduction 

1. The Higher Education Funding Council for Wales (HEFCW) supports the Welsh 

Government’s vision o
[...]
terated the need for a close working relationship with the Coleg. We retain an 

observer role on the Coleg’s board of directors and the Chief Executive of the 

Coleg is a Member of HEFCW’s Student Opportunity and Achievement 

Committee. We also hold regular liaison meetings and an annual Chief 

Executive meeting. Data is shared with the Coleg through a Memorandum of 

Understanding that facilitates monitoring of the use of the Welsh language in 

higher education.  

 

5. We have engaged regularly with the Coleg to determine whether Welsh medium 

targets submitted by HE providers in the Fee and Access Plans are sufficiently 

Pack Page 9

http://www.hefcw.ac.uk/documents/publications/corporate_documents/HEFCW%20Corporate%20Strategy%202017-20%20English.pdf
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/documents/publications/circulars/circulars_2018/W18%2005HE%20Annex%20A.pdf
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/documents/publications/circulars/circulars_2018/W18%2005HE%20Annex%20A.pdf
https://www.hefcw.ac.uk/documents/policy_areas/learning_and_teaching/BRR%20publication%20for%20web%20final.pdf
http://www.colegcymraeg.ac.uk/en/media/main/dogfennau-ccc/s-2164/CCC_2015-16_E_WEB_llai.pdf


 

2 

ambitious. We have encouraged the broad availability of courses through the 

medium of Welsh across all higher education, and regulated further education 

institutions in Wales. As seen below, our approach has been successful, as 

there has been a year on year increase up to 2015/16 in the number of 5+ and 

40+ credits being undertaken through the medium of Welsh. Despite the drop in 

figures for 2016/17, which may impact the data in the short term, the pattern of 

progress does show an increase of students studying both 5+ and 40+ credits 

through the medium of Welsh.   

 

 

 
Post legislative scrutiny of the Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011 - to 
assess the perceived successes and limitations of the legislation, and the 
impact and effectiveness of Welsh Language standards in improving and 
i
[...]
ldbc.gov.wales 

 

Culture, Welsh Language and Communications Committee 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 

  CF99 1NA 
         9 November 2018 

 
 

  
I am writing on behalf of the Local Democracy and Boundary Commission for Wales to 
contribute to the Committee’s consultation to assist its inquiry into the legislative, policy 
and wider context of supporting and promoting the Welsh Language. 
 
Since its initial creation under the Local Government (Wales) Act 1974, the 
Commission has supported the Welsh Language by ensuring that its public documents 
are published in both Welsh and English. Over the years the integration of the 
consideration of the Welsh Language into the work of the Commission has increased, 
particularly following the introduction of the Commission’s first Welsh Language 
Scheme in 1998. 
 
When the full list of Welsh Language Standards were published as a result of the Welsh 
Language (Wales) Measure 2011, the Commission raised concerns about the 
resource implications of applying all of the standards to the organisation. The 
Commission was therefore pleased that the particular standards the Welsh Language 
Commissioner applied to the Commission took account of the size and remit of the 
organisation. For example, the standards in respect of the promotion of the Welsh 
Language were not applied to the Commission. 
 
The Commission was not in the first tranche of bodies to apply the standards and by 
learning from their experiences it enabled the Commission to have a better 
understanding of what would be required. That, and the historic ethos within the 
Commission in respect of the Welsh Language, meant that the Commission was in a 
much stronger position to meet the required standards than otherwise may have been 
the case. 
 
Whilst there was a degree of additional work and cost required to establish the 
appropriate policies and procedures for the implementation of the standards were in 
place, the workload and costs
[...]
son, is absolutely in 
keeping with our previous schedules.  
 
I am aware that this is a far more complex conversation than can be well served by letter and I welcome any opportunity to discuss our work and 
its impact across Wales. So, should the Committee wish to invite me to answer any questions at your next meeting, please don’t hesitate to ask - I 
will gladly do so.  
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
Kully Thiarai 
Artistic Director & Chief Executive 
National Theatre Wales 

Pack Page 25



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 26

Agenda Item 6



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 49

Agenda Item 7


	Agenda
	2 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: An inquiry into the legislative, policy and wider context: Evidence session 7
	HEFCW consultation response
	Arts Council of Wales consultation response
	Local Democracy and Boundary Commission consultation response

	3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Arts Council of Wales: National Theatre Wales
	16-11-19 Letter_to_Arts_Council_Wales-National_Theatre_Wales_e
	Letter from Adam Somerset please attach to the other one as a pdf_Redacted
	KT CWLC Letter

	6 Short inquiry into the implications of Brexit on areas within the Committee's remit: Consideration of draft report
	7 Inquiry into the teaching of Welsh history, culture and heritage: Consideration of scoping paper





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Welsh Language and 

Communications Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 28 November 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 11.30

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5125 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

David Melding AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Vikki Howells AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr David Blaney, Higher Education Funding Council for 

Wales 

Celia Hunt, Higher Education Funding Council for Wales 

Sian Tomos, Arts Council of Wales 

Owen Watkin, Local Government Boundary Commission for 

Wales 

Committee Staff: 

Steve George (Clerk) 

Adam Vaughan (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2 Supporting and promoting the Welsh language: An inquiry into the 

legislative, policy and wider context: Evidence session 7  

3 Papers to note  

Members noted the papers. 

3.1 Letter from the Chair to the Arts Council of Wales: National Theatre Wales  

Members noted that the Chair will be meeting with the Chief Executive of the Arts 

Council of Wales. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

5 Private debrief  

6 Short inquiry into the implications of Brexit on areas within the 

Committee's remit: Consideration of draft report  

Members agreed the report. 

7 Inquiry into the teaching of Welsh history, culture and heritage: 

Consideration of scoping paper  

Members agreed to hold a stakeholder event to discuss the terms of reference for an 

inquiry into the teaching of Welsh history and culture. 


